
Quick Setup and 
Installation Guide

Luxury base



STEP 1 STEP 2

Always use two people when setting up, moving or flipping  
base. 

Place bed base box in a desired location with bottom of box facing 
up.

Remove binding straps and packing materials, making sure not to 
puncture box with any sharp objects.

Headboard brackets are optional and can be purchased from 
Ergomotion separately. If installing a headboard, please see 

headboard bracket installation instructions or Owner’s Manual.

See Owner’s Manual for complete operating instructions.

PART LIST
Before discarding packing materials, ensure all parts are accounted for.
Some parts may be attached to base or inside boxes. Please inspect carefully.

QUICK SETUP GUIDE

Wireless  
Remote

(3) AAA 
Batteries

Mattress  
Retainer Bar

(4) Legs & 
Washers

Manual Warranty Card Quick Setup Guide

Power Cord Power  
Supply

Battery Backup 
Strap

Misc. Parts
(not included):

• Headboard Brackets
• Surge Protector
• (2) 9V Batteries

Only included in Twin Long and Cal King 
Split Bases. Not included in Divided King.

Connecting
Strap

SmartSync®  
Cord

To install legs, thread washer over screw on leg. Next, screw leg 
into nutsert on frame. Do not over tighten. 

3-in-1 legs untwist into separate sections for custom leg height 
options.



STEP 3

STEP 4

STEP 5

STEP 6

Uncoil input cord (connected to 
control box’s power port) and plug it 
into Power Supply.

Carefully flip the base over onto its legs.  
Important: Two people are required to move the bed base. 
Do not drag frame across the floor or rest frame on its side, as 
excessive pressure may damage the legs.

Uncoil Power Cord and connect to 
Power Supply. Place Power Supply on 
ground and extend from base. Ensure 
that Power Supply and all attached 
cords are directed toward the desired 
surge protector.

STEP 8

REMOTE GUIDE

Install (3) AAA batteries in remote control. 
Quickly test functions before placing mattress 
on base to verify proper setup.

Press FLAT to return base to a flat position.

STEP 7

STEP 9

Plug the base and into a power source. A surge protector is 
strongly recommended.

Setup is now complete! Test all functions on remote to ensure 
proper setup. For more information please see Owner’s Manual

For customer support, visit www.ergomotion.com 
or call: 1-888-550-3746

ZERO-G® preset postition adjusts your 
legs to a higher level than your heart 
helping to relieve pressure off lower 
back and promote circulation. 

FLAT preset position.
Preset Position #2Preset Position #1

Anti-Snore Preset Position

Lift and lower Head 
section of base.

Lift and lower Foot 
section of base.

Increase Lumbar 
Support

Decrease Lumbar Support

Underbed Lighting 

Foot Massage On/Off

Massage Timer

Head Massage On/Off

Slide left side of the mattress retainer bar into bracket. Pull retainer 
bar to opposite bracket and secure right side.

Locate the battery backup strap
Store the battery backup strap in a 
convenient location for emergency use.
For operating instructions, see owner's 
manual.

To sync two bases with the Sync Cord, see installation  
instructions in Owner’s Manual



Español

Paso 1: Siempre configure, mueva o voltee la base entre dos personas.

Coloque la caja base de la cama en la posición deseada con el fondo hacia arriba.

Remueva las ataduras y el embalaje, asegurándose de no perforar la caja con objetos afilados.

Paso 2: Los soportes de cabecera son opcionales y se pueden comprar en Ergomotion de forma separada. Si instala una cabecera, favor vea las 

instrucciones de Instalación en el Manual del Usuario.

Para instalar las patas, enrosque el tornillo y la arandela a la pata. Luego, enrosque la pata en el remache del marco. No apriete en exceso.

Las patas 3-en-1 se dividen en secciones separadas para diferentes opciones de altura.

Paso 3: Para sincronizar dos bases con el cable SmartSync™, vea las instrucciones de instalación en el Manual del Usuario.

Desenrosque la Caja de Baterías de Reserva del marco y colóquela en el piso. Asegúrese que sea de fácil acceso cuando la base este en la posición elevada.

Paso 4: Desconecte el cable de entrada (conectado al puerto de alimentación de la caja de control) y conéctelo a la Fuente de Poder.

Paso 5: Desconecte el cable de energía y conéctelo a la Fuente de Poder. Coloque la fuente de poder en el suelo y extienda desde la base. Asegúrese 

que la Fuente de Poder y que todos los cables estén dirigidos al protector contra tensión.

Paso 6: Cuidadosamente voltee la cama sobre sus patas.

Importante: Se requieren dos personas para mover la base de la cama. No arrastre el marco en el suelo ni lo coloque sobre un costado, dado que la 

presión excesiva puede dañar las patas.

Paso 7: Conecte la base a una fuente de poder. Se recomienda un protector contra tensión.

Paso 8: Coloque (3) baterías AAA en el control remoto. Pruebe rápidamente las funciones antes de colocar el colchón en la base para verificar la 

configuración.

Presione FLAT para regresar la base a su posición horizontal.

Paso 9: Deslice el lado izquierdo de la barra de retención del colchón en el soporte. Hale la barra al soporte opuesto y asegure el lado derecho.

Véase el Manual del Propietario por las instrucciones completas de operación.

LISTADO DE PARTES 
Antes de botar el embalaje, asegúrese de tener todas las partes. Algunas piezas 
pueden estar adheridas a la base o dentro de cajas. Vea con cuidado.

GUÍA DE CONFIGURACIÓN RÁPIDA

Control 
Remoto

(3) Baterías  
AAA

Barra de 
Retención

(4) Patas y
Arandelas

Manual Garantía Guía de Configuración

Cable de
Corriente

Fuente de
Poder

Correa de 
Batería de 
Reserva

Partes Varias 
(no incluidas):

• Soportes de Cabecera
• Protector de Tensión
• (2) Baterías de 9V

Sólo incluidas en las bases Twin Long y 
Cal King. No incluidas en la Divided King.

Tira
Conectora

Cable 
SmartSync®

Para más información, vea el Manual del Usuario Para soporte adicional, visite www.ergomotion.com o llame al: 1-888-550-3746



Français

Étape 1: Toujours faire appel à deux personnes lors de l’installation ou lorsque vous tournez la base.

Placez la boîte de la base du lit dans un emplacement de votre choix avec le fond de la boîte vers le haut.

Enlevez les sangles de fixation et des matériaux d’emballage, en veillant à ne pas perforer la boîte avec des objets tranchants.

Étape 2: Les supports de la tête sont facultatifs et peuvent être achetés d’Ergomotion séparément. Veuillez vérifier que les instructions d’installation 

des supports de la tête, ou le Manuel du propriétaire si vous installez la tête.

Pour installer les pattes, vissez la rondelle au-dessus de la vis sur la patte. Ensuite, visser la patte dans l’insertion de l’écrou sur le châssis. Ne pas 

trop serrer.

Les pattes 3-en-1 se détordent en sections séparées pour les options de hauteur de la patte.

Étape 3: Pour synchroniser deux bases avec un cordon SmartSync™, veuillez visionner les instructions du manuel du propriétaire.

Déroulez la Boîter de batterie de secours du châssis et placez la boîte sur le sol. S’assurer qu’elle est aisément accessible lorsque la base est tournée à la 

position verticale.

Étape 4: Déroulez le cordon d’entrée (connecté au port du boîtier de commande) et branchez-le dans l’alimentation électrique.

Étape 5: Déroulez le cordon d’alimentation et connectez-le à l’alimentation. Placez le bloc d’alimentation sur le sol et l’étendre à partir de la base. 

S’assurer que l’alimentation et tous les cordons qui font partie de l’appareil soient dirigés vers la protection de surtension souhaitée.

Étape 6: Tournez soigneusement la base sur ses jambes.

Important : Deux personnes sont requises pour déplacer la base de lit. Ne laisser pas sur le châssis sur le côté, une pression excessive risque 

d’endommager les jambes.

Étape 7: Branchez le cordon d’alimentation à une source d’alimentation. Un protecteur de surtension est fortement recommandé.

Etape 8: Installez (3) piles AAA dans la télécommande. Effectuer un essai rapide des fonctions avant de placer le matelas sur la base pour vérifier le 

montage complet.

Appuyez sur PLAT pour retourner la basse à sa position à plat.

Étape 9: Faites glisser le côté gauche de la barre de retenue du matelas dans le support. Tirez la barre de retenue vers l’autre support et fixez le côté 

droit.
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Voir le manuel du propriétaire pour les instructions d’opération complète.

LISTE DES PIÈCES 
Avant de jeter le matériel d'emballage - s'assurer que toutes les pièces soient 
comptabilisées. Quelques parties peuvent etre attaches à la base à l'intérieur de la 
boite. Veuillez inspecter attentivement.

GUIDE DE RÉFÉRENCE RAPIDE

Sans fil
Télécommande

(3) Piles 
AAA

Matelas
Barre de Retenue

(4) Pattes et 
Rondelles

Manuel Carte de Garantie Guide de Référence

Cordon 
d’alimen

Pouvoir
Alimentation

Sangle de batterie 
de secours

Div. Parties 
(non-inclus):

• Supports de la tête
• Protecteur de surtension
• (2) Piles de 9V 

Inclus seulement avec les bases divisées 
Twin Long et Cal King. Pas inclus avec le 
King divisé.

De liaison
Sangle

SmartSync®
Cordon

Pour en savoir plus, veuillez revoir le manuel du propriétaire. Pour le service à la clientèle,  
veuillez visiter www.ergomotion.com Ou téléphonez : 1-888-550-3746



2-Year Hassle Free Warranty
Your adjustable base is warranted by the manufacturer 
against defects in materials or workmanship for 
a period of two years from the date of purchase 
to the original Purchaser. During such time, the 
manufacturer will repair or replace, at no cost to the 
original Purchaser, any warranted Ergomotion part(s)* 
found to be defective by the manufacturer, in its sole 
discretion. This includes all pre-authorized labor 
and transportation costs incurred with the repair or 
replacement of any part found to be defective. 

5-Year Warranty on Parts
During year 3 through 5 from the original purchase 
date, the manufacturer will replace any part on 
the adjustable base found to be defective by 
the manufacturer, to the original Purchaser. The 
manufacturer’s liability is limited to the replacement of 
the defective electrical/mechanical Ergomotion part(s)* 
ONLY, with the Purchaser responsible for all service, 
installation, and transportation cost of said part(s). 

20-Year Limited Warranty
Notwithstanding the above, the manufacturer extends 
a 20-year warranty on mechanical base parts found 
to be defective on a limited basis as defined herein. 
Specifically, the manufacturer warrants that for a full 20 
years from the commencement date of this warranty, 
any defect in the workmanship or the materials 
used shall be covered. For purposes of this 20-year 
warranty, it specifically excludes the cover, shroud, 
platform, legs, actuator lift motors, massage motors, 
control box, remote controls, power supply, and all 
power supply cords. The purchaser shall pay 1/15 
of the current MSRP of the replacement part, or the 
entire adjustable base if deemed irreparable at the 
sole discretion of the manufacturer, multiplied by the 
number of years after the fifth year from the original 
purchase date. The manufacturer’s liability shall be 
limited to the replacement of the defective Ergomotion 
part(s)* ONLY with the purchaser responsible for all 
service, installation and freight costs for said part. This 
warranty does not apply to floor models. 

2-Year Floor Model Warranty
Your adjustable base floor model is warranted against 
defects in the electronics for a period of two years 
from the date of purchase to the original Purchaser. 
During the first two years the manufacturer will replace 
at no cost to the original Purchaser, any defective 
electronic Ergomotion part(s)*. The manufacturer’s 
liability is limited to the replacement for the defective 
electronic Ergomotion part(s) ONLY with the 
Purchaser responsible for all service, installation and 
transportation cost of said part(s).
Additional terms and conditions apply. See reverse for 
details.

Register your warranty online at : https://warranty.ergomotion.com/warranty

Luxury base
Register your warranty online at: https://warranty.ergomotion.com/warranty  

Please prepare a digital copy of your proof of purchase (invoice or sales receipt) when registering online. 
Customer Service: (1-888)-550-3746

20 YEAR LIMITED
WARRANTY

Manufactured by  
Ergomotion Inc for

For warranty claims,  
call Customer Service: 

1-888-550-3746
info@ergomotion.com | www.ergomotion.com



This warranty does not include reimbursement/
replacement for inconvenience, removal, part(s) 
installation, bed set up, loss of use, normal wear and 
tear, shipping or any other costs or expenses not 
expressly covered in this warranty. In addition, this 
warranty shall be void in the following circumstances:
A. Damage resulting from misuse or abuse caused by

the Purchaser or any third party.
B. Damage caused by repairs or parts replacement by

an unauthorized person.
C. Damage caused if the adjustable base has been

mishandled (including during shipping), subject to
physical abuse or an improper power supply, or by
failing to adhere to the Owner’s Manual and this
warranty.

D. Damaged mattresses, foundation cover(s), fabric(s),
bedding, cables, electrical cords or accessories
supplied by dealers or any third party. Contact your
dealer for warranty information on these items.

E. Modification of the adjustable base without prior
written consent by the manufacturer.

F. Costs for unauthorized service calls for the purpose
of educating the consumer about the adjustable
base or locating proper functioning power outlets.

G. Damage if the recommended weight restrictions are
exceeded.

H. Damage if used in any environment or a commercial
setting which was not intended.

I. This warranty requires notice to be given to
Ergomotion of any claim for repairs or replacement
parts.

J. Damage to foam shroud by improper handling or
misuse.

*Parts include the following:
• Head/Foot Actuator
• Massage Motors and Housing
• Control Box
• Remote Control
• Power Cord, Power Supply, and Input Cord
• Mounting Brackets
• Support Struts

OTHER THAN AS EXPRESSLY SET OUT HEREIN, 
AND TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE 
LAW, THIS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU 
OF ALL OTHER ORAL OR WRITTEN WARRANTIES, 
REPRESENTATIONS, CONDITIONS OR PROMISES, 
WHETHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AND WHETHER 
ARISING BY LAW, STATUTE, COURSE OF DEALING OR 

USAGE OF TRADE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED 
TO, IMPLIED WARRANTIES AND CONDITIONS OF 
MERCHANTABILITY, QUALITY, DURABILITY AND/
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. TO 
THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAWS, 
ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES (IF APPLICABLE) ARE 
LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION OF 
THIS WARRANTY. TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED 
BY APPLICABLE LAW, IN NO EVENT SHALL 
THE MANUFACTURER BE LIABLE FOR ANY 
SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, PUNITIVE, EXEMPLARY, 
CONSEQUENTIAL, LIQUIDATED OR SIMILAR 
DAMAGES, WHETHER OR NOT FORESEEABLE. 
Note: The exclusion directly above is inapplicable to 
consumers residing in Québec.
To the extent permitted by law, this warranty is not 
transferable and will automatically terminate if the 
original Purchaser sells or otherwise disposes of the 
adjustable base.
This warranty gives the Purchaser specific legal rights. 
Other rights, which vary from jurisdiction to jurisdiction, 
may exist. In addition, some jurisdictions do not allow 
(i) the exclusion of certain warranties, (ii) limitations
on how long an implied warranty lasts and/or (iii) the
exclusion or limitation of certain types of costs and/or
damages, so the above limitations may not apply.
This warranty is only valid in the United States, Canada 
and Puerto Rico.

Weight Limits:
This product is not rated to support weights exceeding 
850 pounds. This product is not rated to support 
weights in excess of 850 pounds inclusive of the 
mattress and bedding. The base will structurally 
support this weight, provided it is evenly distributed 
across the bed base. The adjustable base is not 
designed to support or lift this amount in the head or 
foot sections alone. Exceeding this weight restriction 
could damage the bed and/or cause injury and will 
void the warranty. 

ADDITIONAL TERMS & CONDITIONS
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Web:  www.ergomotion.com
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Register your warranty online at : https://warranty.ergomotion.com/warranty




